

APR 1 1950

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1949

No. 44

HEMAN MARION SWEATT,
Petitioner,

v.

THEOPHILIS SHICKEL PAINTER *et al.*,
Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Texas

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
AND
B'NAI B'RITH (ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE)
AS AMICI CURIAE**

MARCUS COHN,
Washington, D. C.,

JACOB GRUMET,
New York City,

*Attorneys for
American Jewish Committee,
B'nai B'rith (Anti-Defamation League).*

SOL RABKIN,
JACOB SCHAUM,
of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
POINT I. The validity of racial segregation in public educational facilities has never before been decided by this Court	8
POINT II. Racial segregation in public educational institutions is an arbitrary and inadmissible classification under the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	12
POINT III. The "separate but equal" doctrine originated by this Court in Plessy v. Ferguson had no basis in then-existing legal precedent, and is an anachronism in the light of present-day legal and sociological knowledge.....	17
POINT IV. Segregation necessarily imports discrimination and therefore violates the requirements of the Fourteenth Amendment	28
(1) Equality is in fact impossible in racially segregated public educational facilities.....	29
(2) The economic, sociological and psychological consequences of racial segregation in and of themselves constitute a discrimination prohibited by the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	35
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	40

Table of Cases

	PAGE
Acheson v. Murakami, 176 F. (2d) 953	17
Atchison, Topeka etc. Ry. v. Mathews, 174 U. S. 96....	21
Berea College v. Kentucky, 211 U. S. 45	9
Bryant v. Zimmermann, 278 U. S. 63	25
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60	14, 24, 26
Butler v. Perry, Sheriff of Columbia County, Fla., 240 U. S. 328	24
Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. v. Kentucky, 179 U. S. 388....	21
Chesapeake, O. & S. Ry. Co. v. Wells, 85 Tenn. 613....	19
Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. Williams, 55 Ill. 185.....	19
Chiles v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co., 218 U. S. 71.....	22
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3	18
Clyatt v. U. S., 197 U. S. 207	22
Colgate v. Harvey, 296 U. S. 404	25
Cumming v. County Board of Education, 175 U. S. 528	9
Day v. Owens, 5 Mich. 520	19
Fisher v. Hurst, 333 U. S. 147	11
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78	2, 10, 11, 25
Hall v. DeCuir, 95 U. S. 485	8, 9, 18
Heard v. Georgia Ry. Co., 1 I. C. C. R. 428.....	20
Heard v. Georgia Ry. Co., 3 I. C. C. R. 111.....	20
Hill v. Texas, 316 U. S. 400	14
Hirabayashi v. U. S., 320 U. S. 81	13, 16
Houck v. Southern Pac. Ry. Co., 38 Fed. Rep. 226.....	19
Korematsu v. U. S., 323 U. S. 214	13, 16

PAGE

Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co., 220 U. S. 61....	12
Logwood etc. v. Memphis etc. Ry. Co., 23 Fed. Rep. 483	19, 20
Louisville, New Orleans, and Texas Ry. Co. v. Mississippi, 133 U. S. 587	18
McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., 235 U. S. 151.....	11, 23
McGuinn v. Forbes, 37 Fed. Rep. 639	19, 20
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337.....	10, 11, 25
Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U. S. 536	14
Ohio ex rel. Clarke v. Deckenbach, 274 U. S. 392	13
Oyama v. California, 332 U. S. 633	13, 29
Pace v. Alabama, 106 U. S. 583	21
Patson v. Penna., 232 U. S. 138	13
People v. King, 110 N. Y. 418	20
Perez v. Sharp, 32 Calif. (2d) 711	21
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537	6, 7, 9, 11, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 37
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1.....	15, 35
Sipuel v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 332 U. S. 631	11
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U. S. 649	14
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303	14
Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission, 334 U. S. 410	14
Terminiello v. City of Chicago, 337 U. S. 1.....	17
The Roanoke, 189 U. S. 185.....	22
The Sue, 22 Fed. Rep. 483	19, 20
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516	13

	PAGE
West Chester etc. Ry. v. Miles, 55 Penn. St. 209	19
Westminster School District v. Mendez, 161 F. (2d) 774	2
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356	14
Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad, 271 U. S. 356.....	14

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 35, 37	
Interstate Commerce Clause	18, 21, 22
Thirteenth Amendment	22, 24

Federal Statutes

Interstate Commerce Act, Sec. 3	20
Federal Civil Rights Act	18

State Constitutions and Statutes

Constitution of Texas, Art. VII, Sec. 7	28
Oklahoma "Separate-coach statute"	23
Texas Revised Civil Statutes, Title 49, Chap. 19, Art. 2900	28

Other Authorities

Bond, Horace Mann, Education of the Negro in the American Social Order (1934).....	34, 37
Boykin, Leander L., The Status and Trends of Dif- ferentials Between White and Negro Teachers' Salaries in the Southern States, 1900—1946, 18 J. of Negro Ed. 40 (1949)	32

Index

v

	PAGE
Caliver, Ambrose, Availability of Education to Negroes in Rural Communities, Office of Ed., Dept. of Interior, Bulletin No. 12 (1935)	32
Davis, A. and Dollard, I., Children of Bondage (1940)	37
Embree, Edwin R., Brown America (1931)	33
Gallagher, B. G., American Caste and the Negro College (1938)	37, 38
Johnson, Chas. S., The Negro in American Civilization (1930)	33
Long, Some Psychogenic Hazards of Segregated Education of Negroes, 4 J. of Negro Ed. 336 (1935)	38
Long, The Intelligence of Colored Elementary Pupils in Washington, D. C., 3 J. of Negro Ed. 205-22 (1934)	38
46 Mich. L. Rev. 639 (1948)	9
Moton, Robert R., What the Negro Thinks (1929) ...	33, 37
Newbold, N. C., Common Schools for Negroes in the South, The Annals of the Amer. Acad. of Polit. & Soc. Science, Vol. 140, No. 229 (Nov. 1928).....	32
Phelps — Stokes Fund, Educational Adaptations: Report of Ten Years' Work, 1910—1920.....	33
Report of a Survey of the Public Schools of the District of Columbia Conducted Under the Auspices of the Chairmen of the Subcommittees on District of Columbia Appropriations Committees of the Senate and House of Representatives, U. S. Gov't Printing Off., Washington, D. C. (1949)	27

	PAGE
Report of the President's Commission on Higher Education, Higher Education for American Democracy: Vol. II, Equalizing and Expanding Individual Opportunity (1947)	33
Segregation in Public Schools—A Violation of "Equal Protection of the Laws", 56 Yale L. J. 1059 (1947)	38
Survey of Higher Education for Negroes, U. S. Office of Ed., Misc. No. 6, Vol. II, U. S. Gov't Print. Off., Wash. D. C. (1942)	33
The Availability of Education in the Texas Negro Separate School, 16 J. of Negro Ed. 429 (1947)	33
Thompson, Chas. H., Court Action the Only Reasonable Alternative to Remedy the Immediate Abuse of the Negro Separate School, 4 J. of Negro Ed. 419 (1935)	31
Thompson, Chas. H., The Critical Situation in Negro Higher and Professional Education, 15 J. of Negro Ed. 579 (1946)	32
Waite, Edward F., The Negro in the Supreme Court, 30 Minn. L. Rev. 219 (1946)	21
Woofter, Thomas J. Jr., The Basis of Racial Adjustment (1925)	33
